
ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY
AUTHORITY (DesPlainesOasisNorth),

)

PCB~04~/1~
) (USTAppeal)
)
)
)
)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: ReneeCipriano,Director
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794

JohnKim, Esq.
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thaton April ~, 2004we filed with the Clerk oftheIllinois
Pollution Control Board the originals and nine (9) copieseach,via personaldeliveiy, of 1)
Appearance of Deutsch,Levy & Engel, Chartered and 2) Petition for Review of Agency
Modification of Budget for High Priority Corrective Action Plan for DesPlainesNorth for
filing theabove-entitledcause,copiesofwhich areattachedhereto.

KennethW. Funk /

SpecialAssistantAttor~ieyGeneral

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

)
)
)

RECE~VED

CLERK’S OFFICE

APR 072004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

Petitioner,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TheundersignedherebycertifiesthattrueandcorrectcopiesoftheNoticeofFiling, together
with copiesofthedocumentsdescribedabove,were servedupontheabove-namedRespondentby
enclosingsamein envelopeaddressedto saidRespondent,certifiedmail, returnreceiptrequested,
andby depositingsaidenvelopesin aU.S.PostOfficeMail Box at Chicago,Illinois, with postage
fully prepaidon the ~ day ofApril, 2004

~
KennethW. Funk
SpecialAssistantAttornj~yGeneral

KennethW. Funk,Esq.
Phillip J. Zisook,Esq.
KarenKavanaghMack, Esq.
SpecialAssistantAttorneysGeneral
Deutsch,Levy & Engel,Chartered
225 W. WashingtonStreet,Suite 1700
Chicago,IL 60606
(312) 346-1460/Firm No. 90235

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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RECE WED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD APR 07 2004

ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
AUTHORITY (Des PlainesOasisNorth), ) Pollution Control Board

)
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCB-(~
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

I, KennethW. Funk,herebyfile theappearanceofDeutsch,Levy & Engel,Charteredin
thisproceedingon behalfoftheIllinois StateToll Highway Authority.

KennethW. Funk,Esq.
Phillip J.Zisook,Esq.
KarenKavanaghMack, Esq.
SpecialAssistantAttorneysGeneral
Deutsch,Levy & Engel,Chartered
225 W. WashingtonStreet
Suite1700
Chicago,IL 60606
(312)346-1460

Special General
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RECE~v~D
CLERK’S OFFlC~

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
APR 07 2004

ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
AUTHORITY (DesPlainesOasisNorth), ) Pollution ControlBoard

Petitioner, )

v. ) PCB-
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY MODIFICATION OF BUDGET FOR HIGH
PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

Petitioner,theIllinois StateToll HighwayAuthority (“ISTHA”) by its attorneys,KennethW.

Funk,Phillip J.Zisook,andKarenKavanaghMack,asSpecialAssistantAttorneysGeneral,petitions

theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.7(c)(4)(D), 415 ILCS 57.8(i) and

415 ICLS 5/40, for reviewofthe March 4, 2004final determinationof Respondent,the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (the “Agency’), with respectto Petitioner’s High Priority

CorrectiveAction PlanandBudgetrelatingto its DesPlainesOasisNorth facility, andin support

thereof,states:

1. ISTHA is theownerofthefacility, includingundergroundstoragetanksandrelated

piping,commonlyknownastheDesPlainesOasisNorthlocatedonthe1-90Tollway(WestBound),

in DesPlaines,Illinois.

2. In 1994, Wight andCompany,on ISTHA’s behalf,notifiedthe Illinois Emergency

ManagementAgency(“IEMA”) that gasoline,dieselandwasteoil targetanalytesweredetected

abovethe Tier I RemediationObjectiVes,to whichtheIEMA assignedIncidentNo. 94-1811.

3. On or aboutAugust,2002, Wight andCompany,on ISTHA’s behalf,notified the

JEMA that soil and excavationwatercontainedconcentrationsoftargetanalytesabovetheTier I

- 175805.2



RemediationObjectives, to which the IEMA assignedIncident No. 2002-1263,which was

consideredare-reportingofIncidentNo.94-1811,sincethereleasewasreportedduringtheremoval

of the existingtanksystemassociatedwith IncidentNo. 94-1811.

4. OnoraboutSeptember9, 2003,ISTHA submittedaHighPriority CorrectiveAction

Plan(“Plan”), includinga Budget,to the Agency;and,onor aboutJanuary8, 2004, theAgency

respondedby approvingthePlan,butmateriallymodifyingtheBudget(the“Final Determination”).

A true andcompletecopyofthatFinal Determinationis attachedheretoasExhibit “A”.

5. AlsoonJanuary8, 2004,theAgencyapprovedISTHA’ scorrectiveactioncompletion

reportandissuedaNo FurtherRemediationLetter. A trueandcompletecopyof theNo Further

RemediationLetter is attachedheretoasExhibit “B”.

6. On or aboutJanuary27, 2004, Wight & CompanycontactedtheAgencyby letter,

requestingthattheAgencyre-evaluateits January8, 2004modificationsto theBudget. A copyof

that letteris attachedheretoasExhibit “C”.

7. OnoraboutMarch4, 2004,theAgencyrespondedto Wight & Company’sletterand

issuedanotherFinal Determination,affirming its modifications to the Budget. A copy of the

Agency’sletter is attachedheretoasExhibit “D”.

8. While ISTHA acknowledgestheAgency’sNo FurtherRemediationLetter (“NFR

Letter”), ISTHA acceptssaidNFRLetterwith thereservationthat ISTHA notbe precludedfrom

appealingtheAgency’sFinalDeterminationsofJanuary8, 2004andMarch 4, 204concerningthe

CAPBudget.ISTHA requeststhattheBoardreversetheAgency’sFinalDeterminationswith respect

to its modificationof theDesPlainesNorthCorrectiveAction PlanBudget,becauseinter alia, the

Budgetincludedinvestigationcosts,analyticalcosts,personneLcosts,equipmentcostsandhandling

2 - 175805.2



chargesthatwerenecessaryandreasonableto executethePlan.

9. Additionally, ISTHA appealstheAgency’smodificationsto theBudgetthatseekto

apportionISTHA’s correctiveactioncosts. TheAgency’s basesfor apportionmentwerethat (a)

ISTHA wasdeemedeligible to accesstheLUST Fundfor paymentof correctiveactioncostsfor

some,but not all of the USTs at the site; and (b) ISTHA failed to justify that all costswere

attributableto each[eligible] USTatthesite. However,oninformationandbelief,thecontaminants

remediatedby ISTHA undertheapprovedPlanemanatedfrom theUSTsregisteredin 1986,which

werefoundeligible forreimbursementby theOfficeoftheIllinois StateFireMarshalandidentified

asasourceofthe1994incident.Additionally, ISTHA demonstratedthatthecorrectiveactioncosts

it incurredby ISTHA wereattributableto the eligible USTs at the site. Accordingly, ISTHA’s

budgetinformationprovidedto theAgencysufficientlydemonstratedthecoststhatwerenecessary

andreasonableto executethe approvedPlan,andtheAgencyerroneouslyapportionedISTHA’s

correctiveactioncosts.Therefore,theAgency’sdecisionto apportionthecostsshouldbe reversed.

10. ISTHA reservestheright to presentadditionalgroundsfor reversaloftheAgency’s

determination,astheyappearduringthecourseofthis Appeal.

3 - 175805.2



WHEREFORE,the Petitioner,The Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, respectfully

requeststhatthis Boardgranta hearingin thismatter,reversethe Agency’sJanuary8, 2004 and

March4, 2004determinations(modifications)ofISTHA’sBudgetfor theHigh PriorityCorrective

ActionCompletionPlanfortheDesPlainesOasisNorth,andremandthismattertotheAgencywith

instructionsto approvetheAmendmentasaforesaid,andfor anyotherreliefastheBoarddeemsjust

and appropriate.

KennethW. Funk,Esq.
Phillip J.Zisook,Esq.
Karen KavanaghMack, Esq.
Deutsch,Levy & Engel,Chartered
225 W. WashingtonStreet,Suite 1700
Chicago,IL 60606
(312)346-1460

Respectfullysubmitted,

THE ILLINOIS STATETOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY

By:__________________________
Oneoftheir attorne s
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• iLLINOI s ENVIRONMEN-fAL PROTECTIONAGENCY
i,. 1.1

1021 Nowrt~GRAND AVENuE EAST, P.O. Box 192Th, 5P1w-4CIfIELD, kuNois 62794-9276, 217~782-3397
JAMES R. ThOMPSoN CENTER, 100 WEst RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-3004, C~.tic~~oo,K (,060L 312-814-(026

Roo R. BLACOJEVIcH, GovERNOR RENEE C~PRfAi~4~

CE1~ ~
1001 2510. 0002 ..~2777]Pi9

2171782-6762

JAN 08 2004

Illinois StateToll highwayAuthority
Attn: JohnR. Wagner
2700Ogden Avenue
DownersGrove,Illinois 6051~

Re: LPC#0310635372—.CookCounty
DesPlaines/JJlinoisStateToll Hwy. Auth.
1-90,DesPlainesOasls-North
LUST IncidentNo.941811,890113,922148,933219& 20021263
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Wagner

-- ~ ~, .:~ -

;._j~ ~:3 ~., ~ ~

~ ~ ~0O4

4, .

.‘ ~

The Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheHigh PriorityCorrective
Action Plan(plan) submittedfur theabove-referencedincident Thisplan,datedSeptember9, 2003,was
~j~j byth.e illinois EPA on September10, 2003. Citations in this letterarefront theEnvironmental
ProtectionAct(Act) and35 Illinois AdmrnlstratpveCode(35 Iii Adm Code)

Pursuantto Section57.7(cX4)oftheAct and~5Ill. Adm. Code732.405(c),theplanJ~pp~oved.The
activitiesproposedin the plan areappropriatetodemonstratecompliancewith Title XVI oftheAct and 35
ILL Adm. Code732. Pleasenote thatall activitiesassociatedwith theremediationofthis releaseproposed
in theplanmust be executedin accordancewith all applicableregulatoryandstatutoryrequirements,
including compliancewith the properpermits.

In addition, vbudetfor theHigh PriorityCorrectiveAction Plan is modifiedpursuantto Section
57.7(cX4)oftheAct and35111.Adm. Code732.405(c). Basedon themodificationsllsted in Section 2 of
AttachmentA, the amounts listed in Section I of AttachmentA are approved. Pleasenotethat thecosts
must be incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Beawarethat the amount ofreimbursementmay
be limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d)ofthe Act, aswell as35 111. Adm. Code732.604,
732.606(s),and732.611. -.

Pleasenote that, if theowneror operatoragreeswith the Illinois EPA’s modiflcatio~s,submittalalan
amendedplanand/orbudget, if applicable,is not required(Section57~~(cX4)oftheAct and35 III. Mm.
Code 732.503(f)). Additionally, pursuantto Section57.8(aX5)oftheAct and3S’lIL Mm. Code
732.405(e), if reimbursementwill be soughtforanyadditionalecists-thatmaybeincurredasa resultofthe
Illinois EPA’s modifications,anamendedbudgetmust be submitted.

NOTE: Amendedplansand/orbudgetsmustbesubmittedandapprovedpriorto theissuanceofaNo
FurtherRcmediatkrn(NFR) Letter, Costaassociatedwith a planor budgetthathasnotbeenapproved
prior to theissuanceofanNFR Letterwill not bereimbursable.

— 4302 North M~ipSlreet,Rockfc~rd. Ii. 61103 —(815) 9~
— 5~4SoUthState;Et

5
i~,ft 60123 — (~47)608.]

Bu~~Auos L&~o- PsOSIA — 7620 N. Un vtr~tly5t., Peoria, )L 6l6~4—

—45005. So.’ti 5~reetRd., Springfield.IL 62706.-
MAP,cb,.. — 2309W. M~tn

EXHIBIT . Harrison 5k,, Des P1a1ne~,IL 60016—(8473291-4001)
t~SI.;P~orta,U.. 61614 —(309) 693-546.~
5 5~4t~firstStrstt,Chempai~n,II 61520—CZ 17) ~7&.5Ek)0

Malt Street,Cotlinsvlik, IL 62Z34—(618) 346-5)20
_______________ 1$)9’~3-7200
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AU futurecortesponderiocmustbesubmitS to

Illinois EnvixvmnentalPrvteôtionAgency. :. :..: j...

BureauoLandt,#24 . . . .

LeakingUndergroundStàngeTankSedbn :
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice’Bqz 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Please submit all correspondencein duplicateand include the Re; block sho ~ at the beginningof this
letter.

An underground storagetanksystemOwneroroperatormayappeal thls~declsiontg the illinois Pollution

Control Board, Appeal rights are attached. . -

If you have any questionsor need further assistance,please contact Jay F. Gaydosh at 217-785-0231.

Sincerely,

HernandoA. Albamcin
Unit Manger
Leaking UndergroundStorageTank Section
Division~fRemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

HAA;JFG\94i8i1CAPtJ3RcvicwLcuer

Attachment: AttachmentA

AppealRights

cc: Wight & Company
Division File

‘p
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AttachmentA :~

Re: LPC#0310635372—CookCounty .

DesPliunes/IlilnoisStatôToll Hwy. Auth. .

1-90;DesPlaines :Oaals.North .. ..

LUST IncidentNo.941811~890113,922148,933219~2o021263:
LUST Tecbnic~1~ . . . . ,. :

Citationsin thisattachmente~efromtheEnviroiuncntalP otectónA~t(A~)añd35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35111.Adm. Code). ..

SECflQ~41

As a resultofthe Illinois EPA’s modificat~o~(s)in Section2 of thisAttacbiñcit A, thefo1lowirt~amounts
are approved

$ 771.75 InvestigationCosts
$ 4,120.85 . A1ysl~Cosw
$ 6,522.00 PerSoflflCICOStS
$ 576.00 EquipmentCosts
$1 iS ~38.40 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$ 3,904.60 HandlingCharges

• S~flON2 . . . .. .

1. $2,445.00for an adjustmentin. InvestigationCosts,The Illinois EPAhas determined thattheseH

costsare nOt reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(cX4XC)oftheAct and35111.Mm. Code
732.606(bb)).OneoftheoverallgoalsofThe financial review is to assurethat costsassociated
with materials,activities,and servicesarereasonable(35111.Mm,.Code732.505(c)).Pleasenote
that additionalinformationand/orsupportingdocumentationmaybeprovidedto demonstratethe
costsare reasonable.

2 $2,377.50for an adjustment in Analysis Costs.The Illinois EPA hasdetermined thatthesecosts
ire not reasonableas submitted(Section57.7(cX4XC)oftheAct and35111.Adm. Code
732.606(hh)),Oneoftheoverall goals ofthe financialreview is toassurethatcostsassociated
with materials,activities,andservicesarereasonabLe(35 111. Adm.Code72.505(c)).Please note
that additional informationand/orsupportingdocumentatloitmaybeprovidedto demonstrate-the
costs~rcreasonable.

3. $15,56000foranadjustmentin PersonnelCosts.Theillinois EPAhasdeterminedthat these
costsarcnotreasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(cX4XC)oftheAct and35111.Adm, Code
732.606(hli)). Oneofthe overall goals ofthefinancial reView I~toassui~that costsassociated
with materials,activitics,andser~iccsarcreasonable(35 111. Adm.Code732.505(c)).Pleasenote
thatadditionalinformation and/orsupportingdocumentationmaybe providedto demonstratethe
costsarereasonable.

4. $4,830.00foran adjustmentin Equipment Costs.TheIllinois EPAhasdeterminedthatthese
costsarenotrea~opab1easaubmitted(Section57.7(cX4XC)oftheAct and35111.Mm. Code
732.606(hh)),Oneofthe overallgoalsofthefinancialreviewis toassurethatcostsassociated
with material; activities,andservicesarereasonable(35 111. Mm. Code732.505(c)).Pleasenote
thatadditi~n~Iinformationand/orsupportIngdocwncntatloamaybeprovidedto demonstratethe
costsarereasonable.
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5. $53,322.33fóranidjustmentinField Purchases&OtherCosts.thcIlI~nuisEPAhasdetermined
thatthesecosrsarenot rçasonablcas~u~nifled.(Sei~tk~n51.7(cX4)~C)oftheActand35111.Adm.
Code7324o6(hh)):.O~ieoftheoverallgoalsofthefian-~a’ti,assure ibM costs
aseo~iated~vithmaterials,,activitles,a crvlcêsare o5~flLMm~:Code?32J505(c)).

• p~ ñ ata •i and/orsuppoitingdocUment In maybeprovidedto
de~~onstrate thecostsarcreasonable

6. $1096.30for anadjustmentin handlingcharges.Ha dl ngc~iii~ areeligible foi~payment.only
if theyareequal to or lessthantheamountdeterminedby the following table (Section57.8(g)of

• the Act and35111. Adm. Code732.607):

SubcontractorField Eligible HandlingChargesasa
PurchaseCost: PercentageofCost

$0~$5,O0O 12% •.

• $5,001- $15,000 $600plus 10%ofainountover$5,000
• $15,001 - $50,000 $1,600plus8%ofamount over$15,000

$50,001 - $100,000 $4,400pIus 5% of.amQuntovcr$50,000
$100,001- $ 1.000.000 $6,900plus 2%ofamountover$100,000

Deductionsidentified in items I through5 resultedin arcducedbase figureusedto calculate
handling charges.Thisresultedin reducedhandlingcharges.

7 $307,37838 foran apportionmentofcosts The Illinois EPAhasctetcnmncdthatthe
apportionmentshallbebasedon numberofeligible USTs(35 Ill. AdflL Code732.608(b)).The
illinois EPA mayapportionpaymentofcostsfor plans submittedunderSection57.7(cX4)(EXiii)
oftheAct if: (1)theowneror operatorwasdeemedeligibleto access the Fund for paymentof
correctiveactioncostsfor some,butnot all, ofthe undergroundstoragetanksat thesite~and(2)
the owneroroperatorfailed to justify all costsattributabletoeachundergroundStoragetankat
the site (Section 57.8(m)oftheAct and 35 lii. Adm. Code732.608).

Calculationsweremadeto determinetheapportionmentofcostsbasedon the number ofeligible
tankscomparedtothe total. numberoftanks in comparisontotheapportionmentofcostsbasedon
thecapacityofthe eligible tanks in comparisonto thetotal volume.of all thetanks.The
calculationsusingthe numberofeligible tanks resulted in a multiplierof.30,while thevolume
calculationsresultedin amultiplier of.22.Thereforethehigherofthetwo multipliers wasusedto
calculate the eligible costs, thereby,providingagreatereligibleamount. -

BudgetCategory
-

Proposed
Costs

Deductions Appruvable
Coals

P~t.
Apportionment

Investigation Costs
Analysis Costs
Pcr~onnc1Costs

• 5,017.50
16,113.65

•... 37,300,O0

.~ .. .-2445,OQ
-2,377.5

-15,560,00

. 2,5725
13,736.15
21,740.00

771.75
4,120.85
6,522.00

~qujpment Costs
Field Purchases&

6,75G.00
439,450,33

. -4,830~00
-53,322.33

1,920.00,
386,128.00

576.00
115,838.40

Other Costs ,

HandlingCharges —

Totals
14,11163

518,743.11
-1,096.30

-79,631.13
i~91533

439,111.9S
3,90460

•..•,. 131,733.60

HAA:JL?0\94181 1 CAP & 13 Ri~viewLetterAttachmentA
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AppealRighI~

An wadcrgroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis finaldecisi(mto thelilmois Pollution
ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57 7(~X4XD)oftheAct by filing upetthonforahearingwithin
35 daysafterthe dateofissuanceofthe final decision However~the35-dayperiodmaybeextendedfora
periodoftimenotto exceed90 days by written notice *ont theowneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA
within theinitial 35-dayappealpenocL If theowneroroperatorwishestoreccwca90-dayextension1a
writtenrequestthathtchidcs~statementofthedatethófinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyof
this decision,mustbe sent totheIllinois E1~Aassoonaspossible;

Forinformationregardingthe filing ofan appeal,please contact:

Dorothy(3imn,Clerk
illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateofillinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofan extension, please contact

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North GnmdAvenue~ ...

PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
2~~7/782-5544

L
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~LLtNO1~EPNA
1021 NOR114C~RANDAVENUt EAsr~.P.O. Box 19276, S cflEtci, IgiNois. 62.794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. T~oMI’soNCENtER~100Wcsr RANDOtPH,So~it11-300, CWCAQO, IL 6060*, 31 2~814-6Q26

Ron R. RCACOJEVICH, COV~RNO~ ~ ClPU.i~NcI,DJRECTOR

21 7/782~6762
• . . C1~R~FFlED MAIL

7DD~~51oD00? ~2T? 7372

JAN $3 82004

Illinois State.TollHighway Authority
Attn: Johnft. Wagnor
2700OgdenAvenue
DownersGrove, Illinois 60515

Re: LPC #0310635372—CookCounty
DesPlainesThinoisStateToll Hwy. Auth.
I~90~,DesPlainesOasis-North -

LUST Incident No.941811, 890113,922148,933219& 20021263
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Wagner

The llhnots EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(IHinois EPA) has reviewed theCorrecttveActionCompletion Report submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. Thi5 infó~nationisdatedSe~tembei9,

2003andwasreceived by theIflinois EPA on September10,2003, Citationsin this letter are from the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35111.Adm. Code).

The High Priority CorrectiveAction CompletionReportandassociatedProfessionalEngineer
Certificationindicatecorrectiveactionfor theabove-referencedsitewasconductedin accordancewith
theCorrectiveAction Planapprovedby the Illinois EPA. The Corrective Action CompletionReport
demonstratesthat therequirementsofSection57,7(cXIXE)oftheAct and.35111.Adni. Code
732.409(aX2) have been satisfied.

Based upon thecertificationby JinanYan,aLicensedProfessionalEngineer,andpursuantto Section
57.10 oftheAct (415 ILCS5157.10),your request for a no ~i.u’thcrremediationdeterminationis granted
under the conditionsandtermsspecifiedin this letter,

IssuanceofthisNo Further ftemediationLetter(Letter), basedon thccertification oftheLicensed
ProfessionalEngineer,signifiesthat; (I) all statutoryandregulatorycorrectiveaction requirements
applicableto theoccurrencehavebeencompliedwith; (2) all correctiveactionco~pcemingthe
rernediationof the occurrencehasbeen completed;and(3) nofurthercorrectiveactionconcerningthe
Occurrenceis necessaiyfor the protectionofhumanhealth,sthty,andtheenvironment.Purs~~ntto
SectiOll 57.10(d)ofthe Act, thisLettershall appiy in flavor ofthe following parties:

1. illinois StateToll HighwayAuthority, theowneror operatoroftheundergroundstoragetanksystem(s).

2. Any parent corporationor subsidiary ofsuchowneroroperator.

— 4302 f~oithM~itnStreet, Rockfod, fl. 61103 —(81 s~ EXHIBIT - Harrlwn St. De~PJa~n~II,. 60016— (8471 294-4000
—5~$~kiut1i5t~te,n~ln,It 80123 .~(M7) 608 liy $t~.P~pd~,.1161614 —(309) 693.5463

~I)KtW O~L~No 7620 ii. Uni~’er~ftySt.P~xwia~1161614 - ( as South ~ S&reet, Champaign, It. 618~0—(217) 278-S&K)
5fJr;NGULW - 4500 S. 5~xthSueet Rd. Spring%ield, 11 62706— (2 j-2 Malt St~et,Cci~tioMF1e, IL 62234 — (618)346.51 2Q

MARJUN -. 2309 W. Mai i’—’ 18)993.7200
.0
.0
S

\ :~.‘t.~1.1~ ~

JAN 122004

— .,

• ••~ ~
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3 Anycô.ØWnct~ cooperator~,eitherbyjomttenarlcyngJit..of.~survfvorship,orany~otherparty
sharinga legal relationshii~with theowner~or operaterto’wbom:~l~eLàt~ócis issued.

4 Any holderof a beneficial interestofa landtnxstor intervwostrustwhetherrevocableor
irrevocable. .

S. Anymortgageeortrusteeofadeedoftrustofsuóh0’ eroroperator.

6. -Any successor-in-interestof suchowneror operator.

7- Any transfereeofsuchowneroroperatorwhetherthe trañ~ferwasby sale,bankruptcy
proceeding,partition,dissolutionofmarriage,settlementoradjudicationofanycivil action,
charitablegift orbequest

& Any heirordeviseeofsuchowneroroperator.

ThisLetterandall attachmcnts~includingbutnot limited totheLeakingUndergroundStorageTank
EnvironmentalNotice,mustbeflied, within45 daysofreceiptasasingle instrumentwith theOffice of
theRecorderorRegistrarofTitles in thecountyin whioh.theabove-refbrencedsiteIs located. This
Lettershallnutbeeffectiveuntil officially recordedbytheOfficeoftheRecorderor RegistrarofTitlesof
theapplicablecountyin accordancewith Illinois law soit formsapermanentpartofthechainoftitle for
theabove-referencedproperty Within 30 daysofthis Letter bemgrecoded~~urateandofficial
copyof this Letter us orded~hall..benbtamedandsubmittedto theIllinois EP~For reccrdmg
purposes,it is recommendedthattheLeakingUndergroundStorageTankEnvironmentalNoticeofthis
Letterbethefirst pageofthe instrumentfiled.

- CQNW]IQNSANPIERMS.oF AF~!KOYAL

LEVEL. OF REMED A~T~QN~Ni~LAND US)~L1MTr~T1ONS

1. . The rernediation objectives have beenestablishedin accordancewith anindustriajlcomiuercial
landuselimitation. The remediationobjectivesfor theabove.áferencedsite,moreparticularly
describedin theLeakingUndergroundStorageTankEnvironmentalNoticeofthisLetter,were
establishedin accordancewith therequirementsoftheTieredApproachto CorrectiveAction
Objectives(35 III. Adm. Code742)rules. -

2. As aresultofthereleasefromtheundergroundstoragetanksystem(s)associatedwith theabove.
referencedincident,theabove-referencedsite,moreparticularlydescribedin theattached
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankEnvironmental Noticeofthis Lcttcr,4hallnotbeusedin a
mannerinconsistentwith thefollowing land uselimitation: Thelanduseshallbe
industrial/conimercial,Thegroundwaterunder thesiteshall notbeusedasapotablewater
supply.

3. The land uselimitation specified iii thisLettermay be revisedif~

a. Further investigationor remedial actionhasbeenconductedthat,documentsthe.
attainmentof objectivesappropriatefor thenewlanduse;and
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• b; .. A n~.NoFud~Emô ow~t~•ia ~d~do~ ~ accord~cewith Title

.XVII oftheAct:andregulationssdoptedtheu. ... . :.

FVENTIVE. EWGTNEER1NGAND 1N~flTUTiONALCol~r~Jt.~

4. Preventive: Thegroundwaterunderthesiteddn th .a~edLeakingUnderground
StorageTankEnvironmental4otice~ ~ nott,~~ ~ apotable
supplyofwater. No personshallconstruct, tafl,.maintain,or utilize apotable
wetersupplywell. in accordancewith Section3.65oftheAct~“potable”means
generally fit for human consumption in accordancewith acceptedwater supply

• principlesandpractices

Engineering: None. . . . ..

• Institutional: Thl~Letter sh~1I•be recorded asa permanentpartofthe chain oftitle.for the
above-referencedsite,~ pa~ticnJ~i4ydescribed.intheattachedLeaking
Underground Storage TankEnvironmentalNoticeofthisLetter.

5. Failure to establish,operate,andmaintaincontrolsin fill compliancewith theAct~applicable
regulations,andtheapprovedCorrectiveAction Plan, if applicable,mayresultin voidanceofthis

• . Letter. .

6. Any contaminatedsoil or groundwaterremovedorexcavatedfrom,ordisturbeda; theabove-
referencedsite,moreparticularlydescribedhi theLeakingUndergroundStorageTank
EnvironmentalNoticeofthisLetter,must be handled in accordancewith all applicablelawsand
regulations under 35 III Adnt.Code SubtitleG.

7. Further information ràgardingtheabove-referencedsitecanbe obtainedthroughawrittenrequest
under theFreedomofInformationAct (5 ILCS 140)to:

illinois EnvironmentalProtection Agency
Attention; Freedomof Information Act Officer
BureauofLand #24 -

1021 North Grand Avenue~
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

(

8. Pursuantto35111.Adm.Code132.704,shouldtheIllinois EPA seektovoid thisLetter,the
Illinois EPA shall providenotiecto theowneroroperatorof theleakingundergroundstoragetank
system(s)associatedwith the above-referencedincidentand-thei~urrenttitle holderofthereal
estate~nwhich the tankswerelocated,attheirlastknownaddresses.Thenoticeshallspecifythe
cause for thevoidance,explainthóprovisionsforappeal,and describe.thefactsin supportof the
voidance, Specificacts or omissionsthat mayresultin thevoidañceofthis L.ctter include,but
shall not be limited to; . .. .
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• Any yb fin~tionalcontrOls6iñI~’’ 1a~d eictio~s;

b. . The fain to c er~ andmaintainpr vintiv~6ren~i ocring contrpls orto coni~iywith
anyapplicablegiowidwatermonitoringplan;.. •:. .~.

c. Thedisturbancebrremoval of.contamlnatiànthathasbeen1~ftin-placein accordance
with theCorrectiveAction PlanorCompletionReport;

d. Thefailureto complywith the recordingrequirementsfôrtheLetter;

e. ObtainingtheLetter byfraudormisrepresentation;or

f. . Subsequentdisccrveryofcontaminants, not identified aspartofthe investigativeor
remedialactivitiesuponwhich theissuanceoftheLetterwasbased,thatposeathreatto
humanhealthortheenvironment.

Submitan accurateandofficial copyofthisLetter,asrecorded,to:

• illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
• BureauofLand- #24

LeakingUndergroundStorageTank Section
• • • •1021North(3randAvenueEast • • • • • •

PostOffice Box 19276 • •

• Springfield, IL 62794-9276 .

If you h*ve nny questionsorneedfuliherassistai~ce,please~ontacttheIllinois EPA projectmanager,Jay
F.Gaydosh,at 217-785-0231. . • . . .••

Sincerely,

~AM~AJ47 A~4&~
Hemando A. Albarracin
Unit Mnager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

FIAA;JFG\94l8llNFRLetter

Attachments: LeakingUndergroundStorageTankEnvimnmcntal Notice
Site BaseMap

cc: Wight & Company .

Division File
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PREPARED DY: • • • • •

fltznozs SlateToll fligbway Authority

4d~ess:.I-90,DesPlaines.Oasis.North. ••• : .:~ -• ~ •. •, •. •

DesPlaines,llfinois600l6 -• • .• .••. - ••••. ••• ••

RETUENT~ • • •. • •

Namer Illinois StateToll Highway Authority • •

Attn:JohnR. Wagner • •

Address: 2700 OgdenAvenue •

I)ownersGrove,illinois 60515 • •

• (THEABOVE SPACEFOR.RECORDER’SOFFICE)

LEAKING UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANK ENVIRONMENTAL NoTicE

THE OWNERAND/OROPERATOROFTH~LEAKING UNDERGROUD.S~RAGETANKSYSTEM(S)
ASS0aATEDWITH THE RELEASERE 1MCEI)snow, WITHIN 45 DAYSOFRECEIVING ~E No
FURTHERREMEIMATJONLETtERCONTAINING THIS NOTICE,MUSTSUBMITTillS NOTICEAND THE
REMAiNDEROFTHENo FURTHERREMEDLtTJONLETrERTOTHEOFFiCEOFmE-RECORDEROR
REGISTRAROFTITLES OFCOOKCOUNTY IN WHICH THESIfl DESCRThE1i~HELOWIS LOCATED.

Illinois EPANtrnber: 0310635372 • • • • • •

LUST IncidentNo.: 941811,890113, 922148,933219& 20021263
Illinois StateToll HighwayAuthority, theownerand/oroperatoroftheleakingundergroundstoragetank
s~’stcm(4associatedwith theabove-referencedincident,whoseaddress,is 2700OgdenAvenue,Downers
Grove;.Illinois, hasperformedinvestigativeand/orremedialactivitiesfor thesiteidentifiedasfollowsand
depictedon theattachedSiteBaseMap;

1. Legal Descriptionor Referenceto aPlat ShowingtheBoundaries;ThatpartofSection25,
• • Township41 North,Range11. EastoftheThirdPrincipalMeridian, in CookCounty,Illinois,

describedasfollows: Commencingat theNortheastcorneroftheSoutheastQuarterof said
Section 25; thenceSouth 88°56’37”West,on the NorthlineofsaidSoutheastQuarter,403.15feet
tothe point ofbeginning; thenceNorth70°37’56”West, 1165.76feet;thencesouth 65°59’58”

•West,73521 feet,thenceSouth51°37’31”West,74.03feet thenceSouth 7000w00N,308i feet;
thenceSouth 74~’29~27”East,72.92 feet; thence South88”56’37” East,4.96 feet; thenceSouth

• 70°37’03”East, 1473.64feet; thenceNorth 13’~49’38East, 109.69feet;thenceNorth6&08’16’
West,88.49 feet; thenceNorth40047’5?West,140.01feet,ThenceNorthO(~°29~23’~West,

• 123.59feet; thenceNorth88°56’37”East,240,00feet;thenceNorth S4067~54HEast,247.50feet;

thenceNorthOI0O3~Z3~~West,80.00feetto thepointofbeginning.
2. Common Address;1-90.DeshamsOasis- North
3. RealEstateTaxIndex/ParcelIndexNUmber: 08-25-400-010-8002
4. Site Owner: illinois StateToll HighwayAuthority
5. LandUseLrnitation: Thelanduseshallbe industrial/commercial.The groundwaterundetthe

site shallnot beusedasa potablewatersupply. • • •

6. SeetheattachedNo FurtherRemediationLetterf~rotherterms. •

HAA:JFG

Leaking UndergroundStorageTankEnvironment~iNotice



(p

rp

(p

(p

• 0
• •

01

-J

-u
(p
cc
(p

N)



it By: Tera Byte,Ltd..; 630 969 7520; Feb-9-04 1:58PM; Page 13/13

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL !R0~E~0t~AGENCY

• 1021 NounCaineAvtMft EAST, P.9.Boxi9276, ~ku~o662794-9276
JALcs ~. tto.irson Ctwrn., 100Wt�tRAM)OtPIçSuntfl-300,Cscg~o,it 60601

‘RSthC*i , Duttcroq

RECOItDINGREQUIREMENISFOR
• $0 FURTHfltREMEDIAtIOt4 ISItERS

lutroducrn •

TheIflinOis EnvironmentalProtectionAgency’s(flhiàoisEPA)BureauofLand/inking
UndergroundStorageTankSectionissuesaNoFurtherPa ifition(NFR) Letteraftera
demonstrationofcompliancewith TitleXVI oftheEnvironmental ProtectiOnAct and applicable
regulationsis made. The NW Letter signifiesthat (I) all statutor’ andregulatory corrective
actionrequirements applicableto theoccurrencehavebeencçnñpliedwith, (2)all corrective
action concerningtheremediationofthe occurrencehasbeencompleted,and(3)no finther
corrective action concerning the occurrence is necessary so long as the site is used in accordance
with the terms and conditions oftheNEXt Letter.

Significance
Whenproperly recorded, the NFRLetter holds legal significance for all applicable parties
outhncdat Section57.10(4)ofthe EnvironmentalProtectionAct. (See415 ILCS 5/57.10(d).) 11
notproperly recorded, the Illinois EPA will takestepsto void theNEXt Letter maccordancewith
thei~gulations. .

Duty to Record
Theduty to recordtheNFR Letter is tnanda$o,y. You mustsubmit the NERLetter,with a.
copyofanyapplicable Institufional controls proposedaspart ofa corrective action.
completion report, to the Office ofthe ReÔoSIer or the RigiitSi~ofTitles ofthe àounty in
which the siteis locatedwith1*45 daysafter receiptoftheNF.RLetter. You must record the
NFR Letterandany attachments. TheNFR Letter shall befiled in accordancewith Illinois
law so that It forms apennanentpart ofthe chain of title to enSurecurrent and future
usersof the propertywill be Informed ofthe conditions andtermsofapproval including
levelofrernediatlon; land UselImitations;and preventive,engineering,and institutional
controls. A certified or othenviseaccurateandofficial copy oF the NFR Letter andany.
attachments1asrecorded, roust besubmitted to the Illinois EPA. Failure to recordthe
NFR Letter In accordAncewith the regulationswill makethe NFR Letter voidable.

For More Information .

Pleaserefór to Tiered Approach to CorrectiveAction Objectives(TACO) Fact Sheet3 available
from the Illinois EPA by calling 1-888.299-9533or by accessingit on the Illinois EPA Web site
at hnp:llwww.epa.state,il.usflandftaco/3.no$urthcrqcmediatjonJcue~~,b~rni.

rn

— 4302 t4orh ~ 5i~t.ftockfoqtj LU 103..(815) 9877404 • Q~sfti~titc— 9&11 W. +taxthoo S(,, Des flames, It. 600*6 —(647)2944073
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ht
814 Ogd~Avenue

c~.’.vn~tsCrow )L 60S1 S

~.969.2OOo
Fax 63O~969.7979

January27,2004

Mr. Jay Gaydosh
illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Sureau of Land - #24
Leaking Underground Storage Thrik Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

RE: Response to 1~PALetter dated January 8, 2004
Corrc~tiveAction Plan and Budget
LPC# 0311)635372 — Cook County
1.90, Des Plaines Oasis North
LUST Incident Numbers 941811,890113, 92214B, 933219 & 20021263

Dear Mr. Gaydosh:

Wight & Company is submitting a response to the Winois Environmental Protection Agency’s
(EPA’s) letter dated January 8, 2004 regarding the High Priory Corrective Action Plan (CAP)
and Budget dated September c, 2003. Wight & Company, on behalfof the Winois State Toll
Highway Authority, understands the IEPA’s application of• èpportionment to ramediation costs
(field purchases); although, the underground storage tanks that the Office of the State Fire
Marshal deemed ineligible, for accessing th& LUST Fund were removed prior to the 1994
release This implies that appor.ionment is not appropriate.

A CAP has ‘bee developed for the properly to meet the Tier 1 RéniediationObjectives set forth
in 35 Illinois Administrative Code ((AC) Part 742. All the investigations, analytical testing,
equipment and professional services (peraonnel) included in the Budget were necessary to
develop and execute the CAP. We strongly ~ellevethat apportionment to these costs does not
apply. Therefore, Wight & Company requests that the (EPA re-evaluate the information and
approve an additional $25,3ø8.~5 for the Budget. The additional Budget allowance
includes:

‘1) Investigation costs of $2,445.00
2) Analytical costs of $2,277.50 -

3) Personnel costs of $1 E,560.00
4) Equipment of $4,830.00
5) Handling charges of $~6.45(2% of investigation and analytical costs).

Wight & Company thanks you in advance for your prompt review of this submittal. Should
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your earliest
convenience.

Respectfully submitted.
Wight & Company

1{iv~
Manager, Environmental Sc

cc: Gregory Stukel, PE, I uthority
Ken Funk, Attorney a - nge(

EXHIBIT
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE E4M;T, P.O. Box 19276, Spi~iNcntLo, lwNO~62794-9276, 21 7.782-3397

JAMES R. Tho~.wsoNCet.trtR, IOC) W~srRANPOLPH. 5urr~11-300, CHLCACO, IL 60601, 322-814-6026

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DiRECTOR

?4~IRU 4 2OO~
illinois State Toll HighwayAuthority
Attn: SteveGillen
1 Authority Drive
DOWnerS Grove,illinois 60515

CERTIFIEDMAIL
?002 315E1 DUDO )~2SS3909

• Re: LPC#0310635372—CookCounty
Illinois StateToll Hwy. Authority
1-90, Des Plaines Oasis-North
IncidentMo. 941811, 890113,922148,933219& 20021263
LUST Technical File

DearMr. Gillen:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgóncy(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedthe IetterfromWight
& Co. dated January27, 2004thatwas submittedfor the above-referencedincident TheIllinois
EPA receivedthiscorrespondenceonFebruary3,2004. Citations in this letter are from the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35111. Adm, Code).

The letter requested thattheIllinois EPAre-evaluatetheapportionmentofthe correctiveaction
costs asstatedin theillinois EPA’s letterdatedNovember18,2003.The letterrequestedIllinois
EPA approval ofadditionalinvestigationcosts,analyticalcosts,personnelcosts,equipment costs
andhandling charges.

Basedupona reviewof the informationsubmittedto the illinois EPA, theapportionmentofthe
corrective action costs as stated in the illinois EI~A’sletterdatedJanuary8, 2004 isappropriate.
The request for approvalofadditionalcorrectiveactioncostsisdenied,

All futurecon~espondencemustbe submittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAg6ncy
BureauofLand- #24
Leaking Underground StorageTankSection
1021North Grand AvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

c

RocKroiw —4302 NorthM~h~Stre~,Rocklord,IL 61103—(015)9
— 595 South Stale, EIgii~,IL 60123 — (847) 6Qt-

BUIAtJ o~L~.iw- P,oai~— 7620 N. Univertlty St., Peoria, IL 6 61~.~3
— 4500 S. Sixth 5tr~tRd., Sprirl8field. It. 62706 — (21

MARIQW—2309W.PMin

- Harritori St., .De~PI~,ine~,II. 60016—1847) 294-4000

EXHIBIT • .e~-sitySt, ~ IL 61614— (309) 693-546321~S5~ythfirM Street, Ch~mp~)~n,IL 611t20 —(217) 278-5(100
2009 MalI Street, Cottinsvllle, IL 62234—1618) 346-5120
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Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicate and include the Re: block shownat thebeginning
of this letter.

An undirgroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto the Illinois
PollutionControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

if youhaveanyquestionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactJayF. CIaydoshat 217/785-
0231.

Sincerely,

tL~40~LS~—
HernandoA. Albarraciri
Unit Manager
LcàkingUndergroundStorageTankSection
DiivisionofRernediationManAgeent...
BureauofLand

HAA:JFGf94l811 Requestfor reconsideration letter

Attachments: AppealRights

cc: Wight & Company
Division File

‘F
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AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetank owneroroperatormayappealthisfinal decisionto the Illinois
PoUutionControlBoardpursuantto Sections40and57.7(cX4XD)oftheActby filing apetition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthe dateof issuanceofthefinal decision. However,the35.day

• periodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftimenotto exceed90daysby writtennoticefrom the
o~iieroroperatorandthe illinois EPAwithin theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthat.includesastatementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyof thisdecision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible.

For informationregarding the filing of anappeal,pleasecontact:

Dorothy(lunn, Clerk
~flhinoisPollutionC~ntro1Board
Stateofillinois Center
100WestRandolph.Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthe filing ofan‘~xten~ion,pleasecontact:

• illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
• Division ofLegalCounsel

1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544

r


